
HB2276 CCR A 

House Action _________________  Date _________ Senate Action _________________  Date _________ 

 
05/16/2017 01:13:37 PM 

 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
Mr. President: 
Mr. Speaker: 
 
The Conference Committee, to which was referred 
 

HB2276 
 

By: O’Donnell of the House and Treat of the Senate 
 
Title: Contracts; Consumer Protection Act; modifying exceptions to the Consumer Protection Act; 

effective date. 
 

 
Together with Engrossed Senate Amendments thereto, beg leave to report that we have had the 
same under consideration and herewith return the same with the following recommendations: 
 

1.  That the Senate recede from its amendment. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 



HB2276 CCR (A)  

HOUSE CONFEREES 
 

 
 
 

        

Calvey, Kevin  

 

Downing, Tim  

 

Frix, Avery  

 

Hall, Elise  

 

Kannady, Chris  

 

O'Donnell, Terry  

 

Osborn, Leslie  

 

Perryman, David  

 

Rogers, Michael  

 

Virgin, Emily  

 

Walke, Collin  

 

West, Kevin  

 



HB2276 CCR A 

House Action _________________  Date _________ Senate Action _________________  Date _________ 

 

 
 



 

 



 
 

ENGR. S. A. TO ENGR. H. B. NO. 2276 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 ENGROSSED SENATE AMENDMENT 

TO 

ENGROSSED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2276 By: O'Donnell of the House 

 

   and 

 

  Treat of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to contracts; amending 15 O.S. 2011, 

Section 754, which relates to the Oklahoma Consumer 

Protection Act; modifying exceptions to the Oklahoma 

Consumer Protection Act; and providing an effective 

date. 

 

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1. Page 1, strike the title to read 

 

"[ contracts - Oklahoma Consumer Protection Act - 

effective date ]" 

 

Passed the Senate the 26th day of April, 2017. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the ____ day of __________, 

2017. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 



 
 

ENGR. H. B. NO. 2276 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 ENGROSSED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2276 By: O'Donnell of the House 

 

   and 

 

  Treat of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to contracts; amending 15 O.S. 2011, 

Section 754, which relates to the Oklahoma Consumer 

Protection Act; modifying exceptions to the Oklahoma 

Consumer Protection Act; and providing an effective 

date. 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     15 O.S. 2011, Section 754, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 754.  Nothing in this act the Oklahoma Consumer 

Protection Act shall apply to: 

1.  Publishers, broadcasters, printers or other persons insofar 

as an unlawful practice as defined in Section 3 753 of this act 

title involves information that has been disseminated or reproduced 

on behalf of others without knowledge that it is an unlawful 

practice.; 

2.  Actions or transactions regulated under laws administered by 

the Corporation Commission or any other regulatory body or officer 

acting under statutory authority of this state or the United States, 



 
 

ENGR. H. B. NO. 2276 Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 or to acts done by retailers or other persons acting in good faith 

on the basis of information or matter supplied by others and without 

knowledge of the deceptive character of such information or matter.; 

and 

3.  The collection of monies denominated as gross receipts tax 

on mixed beverages, sales tax, or use tax, or asserted injuries or 

damages that are monies that have been collected as, or denominated 

as, gross receipts tax on mixed beverages, sales tax, or use tax, 

and which have been remitted to the Oklahoma Tax Commission or other 

governmental taxing authority. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2017. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 6th day of March, 2017. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the ___ day of __________, 2017. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

 


