Mr. President:

05/16/2017 01:13:37 PM

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. S	peaker:			
The C	Conference Committee, to	which was referre	d	
			HB2276	
Ву:	O'Donnell of the House a	and Treat of the S	enate	
Title:	Contracts; Consumer effective date.	Protection Act; mo	odifying exceptions to the Consu	ımer Protection Act;
_			ereto, beg leave to report that we same with the following recom	
1.	That the Senate recede	from its amendme	ent.	
Respo	ectfully submitted,			
House	Action	_ Date	Senate Action	Date

HB2276 CCR (A)

HOUSE CONFEREES

Calvey, Kevin	S	Downing, Tim	I inother y, Sources
Frix, Avery	Dury Jains		Elisetfall
Kannady, Chris	Chatan	O'Donnell, Terry	Com D'mull
Oaham Iaalia		D D '1	
Osborn, Leslie		Perryman, David	
·	Wiell Plyes		Emily Vingns

HB2276 CCR A

se Action	Date	Senate Action	Dat	e
House Action	Date	Senate Action	Date	
Sparks		_		
Rader	Miny Mulgo	-		
Bice 7	Wannie Pari	_		
David Simpson	The second	_		
	17 50	7		
Treat	7-ha 1- 1			

1	ENGROSSED SENATE AMENDMENT TO
2	ENGROSSED HOUSE
3	BILL NO. 2276 By: O'Donnell of the House
4	and
5	Treat of the Senate
6	
7	
8	An Act relating to contracts; amending 15 O.S. 2011, Section 754, which relates to the Oklahoma Consumer
9	Protection Act; modifying exceptions to the Oklahoma Consumer Protection Act; and providing an effective
LO	date.
L1	
L2	
L3	AMENDMENT NO. 1. Page 1, strike the title to read
L 4	"[contracts - Oklahoma Consumer Protection Act -
L 5	effective date]"
L 6	Passed the Senate the 26th day of April, 2017.
L 7	
L 8	Presiding Officer of the Senate
L 9	
20	Passed the House of Representatives the day of,
21	2017.
22	
23	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
24	

1	ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 2276 By: O'Donnell of the House
2	2
3	and
4	Treat of the Senate
5	
6	
7	An Act relating to contracts; amending 15 O.S. 2011,
	Section 754, which relates to the Oklahoma Consumer
8	Protection Act; modifying exceptions to the Oklahoma Consumer Protection Act; and providing an effective
9	date.
10	
11	
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
13	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 15 O.S. 2011, Section 754, is
14	amended to read as follows:
15	Section 754. Nothing in this act the Oklahoma Consumer
16	Protection Act shall apply to:
17	1. Publishers, broadcasters, printers or other persons insofar
18	as an unlawful practice as defined in Section 3 753 of this act
19	title involves information that has been disseminated or reproduced
20	on behalf of others without knowledge that it is an unlawful
21	practice-:
22	2. Actions or transactions regulated under laws administered by
23	the Corporation Commission or any other regulatory body or officer
24	acting under statutory authority of this state or the United States,

ENGR. H. B. NO. 2276 Page 1

1	or to acts done by retailers or other persons acting in good faith
2	on the basis of information or matter supplied by others and without
3	knowledge of the deceptive character of such information or matter $\overline{\cdot \cdot \cdot}$
4	<u>and</u>
5	3. The collection of monies denominated as gross receipts tax
6	on mixed beverages, sales tax, or use tax, or asserted injuries or
7	damages that are monies that have been collected as, or denominated
8	as, gross receipts tax on mixed beverages, sales tax, or use tax,
9	and which have been remitted to the Oklahoma Tax Commission or other
10	governmental taxing authority.
11	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2017.
12	Passed the House of Representatives the 6th day of March, 2017.
13	
14	
15	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
16	Passed the Senate the day of, 2017.
17	rassed the senate the day of, 2017.
18	
19	Presiding Officer of the Senate
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

ENGR. H. B. NO. 2276 Page 2